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June 13, 2008 
 
 
 
Public Employees Retirement Board 
Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems 
Post Office Box 94816 
Lincoln, NE 68509 

Certification of Actuarial Valuation 
County Employees’ Retirement System 
Cash Balance Benefit Fund 

 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
This report summarizes the results of the actuarial valuation of the County Employees’ Retirement 
System Cash Balance Benefit Fund as of January 1, 2003, performed by Buck Consultants, Inc. 

The actuarial valuation is based on unaudited financial and member data provided to us by the 
Ameritas Life Insurance Corporation, recordkeeper for the plan, as summarized in this report.  The 
benefits considered are those delineated in Nebraska State Statutes, effective as amended  
January 1, 2003. 

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the fund were determined in accordance with generally 
accepted actuarial principles and procedures, using actuarial cost methods which we believe are 
reasonable, and that follow the Nebraska State Statutes.  This report fully and fairly discloses the 
actuarial position of the fund. 

In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used are reasonable, taking into account expected 
experience of the fund, and represent our best estimate of anticipated future experience.  A 
summary of the actuarial assumptions used in this actuarial valuation are shown in Exhibit 9. 

The contributions paid by the participating cash balance benefit members and the 150% matching 
County contributions defined by statute are more than sufficient to meet the actuarially required 
contribution which is equal to the sum of the annual normal cost and the annual payment necessary 
to amortize the unfunded liabilities over 25 years.  The State is required to make any additional 
contribution necessary to meet the statutory funding requirement.  For the 2004-2005 fiscal year, 
this additional amount is $0. 

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in this report, or to provide 
explanations to further details as may be appropriate. 

Respectively submitted, 
 
BUCK CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
 
 
David H. Slishinsky, A.S.A., E.A., M.A.A.A. 
Principal and Consulting Actuary 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL REPORT FOR CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS AND 
FUNDED STATUS FOR THE 2003 PLAN YEAR 

 
 
The main purposes of this report are: 
 
1. To determine the level of additional State contributions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005 

sufficient to meet the funding policy defined under Nebraska State statutes, if any; 
2. To review the current funded status of the Cash Balance Benefit; and 
3. To quantify the contribution rate available for benefit improvements, if any. 
 
The 2003 actuarial valuation is based upon the plan provisions as of January 1, 2003, as described 
in Exhibit 7.  The actuarial methods and assumptions are described in Exhibit 8 and 9. 
 
Highlights from the current valuation: 
 
1. Under Legislative Bill 687, the Cash Balance benefit is established effective January 1, 2003.  

Active Members participating in the County Employees’ Retirement System prior to 
January 1, 2003 were given a choice to remain covered by the  Defined Contribution benefit or 
to transfer their account balances and become a participating member of the Cash Balance 
benefit effective January 1, 2003.  All new County members hired on or after January 1, 2003, 
will automatically participate in the Cash Balance benefit once they have met the plan eligibility 
requirements.  

 
2. No additional State contribution is required for the 2004-2005 fiscal year to meet the actuarially 

required contribution.  Expected member contributions and County contributions exceed the 
total funding requirement.  The Reserve as of January 1, 2003, is $5,588,153. 

 
3. For the 2003 plan year, the actuarially required contribution is below 90% of the actual 

contributions.  Therefore, a funding excess exists which is available to provide benefit 
improvements during the 2003 plan year.  The excess in the actuarial contribution rate available 
for benefit improvements is 0.56% of pay. 

 
4. The funded status of the system is measured by the ratio of the system assets over the Pension 

Benefit Obligation (PBO).  The PBO is calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which 
determines the benefit by using accumulated cash balance account values at the valuation date 
and projecting salary, contribution credits, and interest credits to assumed termination or 
retirement, and prorating the projected balances by service earned at the valuation date to 
service expected at termination or retirement.  As of January 1, 2003, the funded percentage on 
Actuarial Value is 105.9%.   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Basic Actuarial Valuation Results 
 
The 2003 actuarial valuation results are based upon the plan provisions as of January 1, 2003, as 
described in Exhibit 7.  The actuarial methods and assumptions are described in detail in Exhibits 8 
and 9, respectively. 
 
1. County Contribution 
 
 The funding policy defined under State Statutes is for the counties to match the contributions 

paid by members at a rate of 150% of the member contribution, and for the State to make 
additional payments if necessary, to meet the actuarially required contribution.  The actuarially 
required contribution is equal to the normal cost plus an amortization payment for unfunded 
liabilities.  Unfunded liabilities created due to experience gains or losses, plan changes or 
assumption changes are amortized over 25 years. 

 
 The total expected County contributions for the 2003 plan year is $3,179,402.  Member 

contributions and matching County contributions are expected to exceed the total actuarially 
required funding. 

 
Assets exceed the actuarial accrued liability as of the valuation date.  As a result, the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability is less than $0.  No additional payment from the State is required for 
the 2003 plan year. 

 
History of Expected County Contributions 

 
Plan Year  

County 
Contributions

Additional 
State 

Contributions
 

Total 

2003 $ 3,179,402 $ 0 $ 3,179,402 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2. Asset Values 
 
 The total assets of the system as of the valuation date at both market value and actuarial value 

is as follows: 
  

  
January 1, 2003 

(a) Market value $ 57,399,994 

(b) Actuarial value, an adjusted value intended to reduce the 
effect of market fluctuations (See Exhibit 8) 

 
$ 57,399,994 

 
 

3. Actuarial Liability/(Reserve) 
 

The actuarial liability of the system is the excess of the total benefit obligation (present value of 
future benefits) over the projected financial resources (sum of (i) the actuarial value of assets, 
and (ii) the present value of future member and matching County contributions).  If the 
projected financial resources exceed the total benefit obligation, the system has a Reserve.  
The actuarial position of the system as of the valuation date is as follows: 

 
 January 1, 2003 

(a) Present value of future benefits  
 
(b) Actuarial value of assets 
 
(c) Present value of future member contributions 

$ 95,770,440 
 
 57,399,994 
 
  17,583,440 

 
(d) Present value of matching County contributions 

 
  26,375,159 

 
(e) Actuarial Liability/(Reserve) 
 (a-b-c-d) 

 
 
$ (5,588,153) 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
4. Pension Benefit Obligation (PBO) 
 

The Pension Benefit Obligation represents a standardized disclosure measure of the present 
value of pension benefits payable in the future, which incorporates the effects of projected 
salary increases, based on service earned at the valuation date.  The measure is intended to 
provide information regarding the Cash Balance Benefit’s funded status on an ongoing-concern 
basis, progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due, and 
comparability to other plans. 

 

Funded Status January 1, 2003 

(a) Pension Benefit Obligation 
 i) retirees, disabled members and beneficiaries receiving 

benefits and deferred vested members not yet receiving 
benefits 

 ii) active members 
 iii) total pension benefit obligation 
 
(b) Assets available for benefits (actuarial value) 
 
(c) Unfunded Pension Benefit Obligation 
 
(d) Funded percentage on actuarial value of assets:  

(b)÷(a)(iii) 

 
 
 
$ 818,631 
  53,425,191 
$  54,243,822 
 
  57,399,994 
 
$ (3,156,172) 
 
 
 105.8% 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
5. Benefit Accrual Cost 
 

The cost of benefits accruing over an active member’s working career can be expressed as a 
level percentage of compensation.  This cost represents the true cost of accruing benefits since 
it is not adjusted for any overfunding or underfunding which may exist on the valuation date.  
It is determined using the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method and is also called the Normal Cost.  
The level benefit accrual cost determined at the valuation date is as follows: 
 

 January 1, 2003 

(a) Benefit accrual cost amount: $ 4,678,118 

(b) Annual compensation before assumed retirement age: $ 45,569,159 

(c) Benefit accrual cost rate (a) ÷ (b):  10.266% 

 
6. Forecast of Disbursements 
 

A forecast of the annual benefit disbursements expected over the next ten years is presented in 
Exhibit 6.  This forecast is based on the same actuarial assumptions with respect to salary 
increases and decrement rates used to determine the funding requirements.  The forecast 
should be a useful guide in discussing the cash-flow needs of the system with investment 
managers and in projecting the future financing needs of the system. 

 
7. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 

The required contribution developed in this report is an estimate of the amount necessary to 
provide ongoing benefits to plan members assuming the system is funded in a systematic 
manner.  These estimates are based upon the actuarial method defined under State Statutes to 
allocate the total cost of the Cash Balance Benefit to various years and actuarial assumptions 
regarding the return on investments, salary rates, employee termination rates, mortality rates 
and other risk factors.  The actuarial method used to determine the actuarial contribution 
requirement is the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. 

 
The actuarial assumptions represent the expected long-term experience of the system on an 
explicit basis for each risk area considered.  The experience is reviewed periodically.  Where 
necessary, changes are recommended by the actuary and adopted by the Public Employees 
Retirement Board. 

 
A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in the current valuation is 
presented in Exhibits 8 and 9, respectively. 
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SYSTEM ASSETS 

A. Summary of Assets Market Value as of 
December 31, 2002 

1. Cash and Equivalents 
2. Investments 
3. Receivables and Prepaids 
4. Accounts Payable 

 $ 0 
57,399,994 

0 
0 

5. Net Assets Available for Pension Benefits 
 Considered (1 + 2 + 3 + 4)  $ 57,399,994 

 
NOTE:  The actuarial value of assets have been initialized at market value. 
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ACTUARIAL CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENT 
 

A. Development of Actuarially Required Funding Rate January 1, 2003

 
1. Actuarial present value of benefits 
   
 (a) Active members 
 (b) Inactive members 
 (c) Retired members, disabilities and beneficiaries 
 (d) Total 
 

 
 
 
$ 94,951,809 
 818,631 
 0 
$ 95,770,440 

2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs  40,364,017 
 
3. Total Actuarial Accrued Liability [1(d) - 2] 

 
$ 55,406,423 

 
4. Actuarial Value of Assets 

 
 57,399,994 

 
5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability [3-4] 

 
$ (1,993,571) 

 
6. 25-Year Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
 (a) Amount 
 (b) Amount as % of Pay 

 
 
$ (173,928) 
 (0.37%) 

 
7. Normal Cost 
 (a) Amount 
 (b) Amount as % of Pay 

 
 
$ 4,678,118 
 9.93% 

 
8. Total Actuarially Required Contribution 
 (a) Amount [6(a) + 7(a)] 
 (b) Amount as % of Pay 
 

 
 
$ 4,504,190 
 9.56% 
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ACTUARIAL CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENT 

 

B. Development of Additional State Contribution for 2004/2005 

Annual 
Amount as a 

% of Pay 

1. Actuarially Required Contribution 
 (a) Total Contribution Amount 
 (b) Amount as % of Pay 

$ 4,504,190 
  9.56% 

 
2. Statutory Contribution Rates 
 (a) Employee Contribution Rate 
 (b) Employer Contribution Rate 
 (c) Total Employee/Employer Contribution Rate 2(a) + 2(b) 

  4.50% 
  6.75% 
  11.25% 

 
3. Additional Required State Contribution  
 (a) Additional Required State Contribution Rate 
  [1(b)-2(c), not less than 0.00%] 
 (b) Additional Required State Contribution Amount for the 2003 plan year 

  0.00% 
$ 0 

 
4. Additional Required State Contribution Amount for the 2004/2005 Fiscal Year 

[item 3(b) with interest] $ 0 

C. Development of Excess Contribution Rate Available 
for Benefit Improvements 

Annual 
Amount as a 

% of Pay 

 
1. Total Statutory Contribution Rate   11.25% 
 
2. Benefit Improvement Threshold Rate [90% of (1)]   10.12% 
 
3. Actuarially Required Contribution Rate   9.56% 
 
4. Funding Excess Available for Benefit Improvement 
 (a) As a Rate of Pay [(2)-(3), not less than 0%] 
 (b) Annual Amount 

  0.56% 
 $ 263,773 
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ACTUARIAL CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENT 

 

D. Schedule of Amortization Bases 

January 1, 2003 
Remaining 
Payments 

Date of Last 
Payment 

Outstanding 
Balance as of 

January 1, 2003 
Annual 

Contribution 

1. 2003 Initial Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability base 25 07/01/2027 $ (1,993,571) $ (173,928) 

     

     

Total   $ (1,993,571) $ (173,928) 
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ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET 
 

A. Financial Resources  January 1, 2003 

 
1. Actuarial Value of Assets 

  
$ 57,399,994 

 
2. Present Value of Future Normal Cost Contributions 
 (a) Member 
 (b) Employer 
 (c) Total 

 
 
$ 17,583,440 
 22,780,577 
   

 
 
 
 
 40,364,017 

 
3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

  
  (1,993,571) 

 
4. Total Assets [1 + 2(c) + 3] 

  
$ 95,770,440 

 

B. Benefit Obligations  January 1, 2003 

 
1. Present Value of Future Benefits 
   (a) Active members 
 (b) Inactive members 
 (c) Retirees, disabilities and beneficiaries 
 (d) Total 

 
 
$ 94,951,809 
 818,631 
  0 

 
 
 
 
 
$  95,770,440 
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 
 

A. Pension Benefit Obligation under the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method. 

 January 1, 2003 

Pension Benefit Obligation (PBO): 
 
Vested PBO 
 (a) members currently receiving payments 
 (b) other members 
  i) accumulated member contributions 
  ii) employer financed vested 
 
Total Vested PBO 

Nonvested PBO 

Total PBO 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

Unfunded Pension Benefit Obligation 

Funded Percentage 

 (a) on vested PBO 

 (b) on total PBO 

 
 
 
$ 0 
 
  23,380,054 
  29,900,019 
 
$  53,280,073 

  963,749 

$  54,243,822 

  57,399,994 

$  (3,156,172) 

 

  107.7% 

  105.8% 
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 
Exhibits 8 and 9 provide a more detailed summary of the underlying actuarial methods and 
assumptions used in the calculations of the Pension Benefit Obligation.  The benefits valued are 
those in effect on January 1, 2003, as outlined in Exhibit 7.  The determination of the Pension 
Benefit Obligation has been made in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and 
practices. 
 
B. Schedule of Employer Contributions - Disclosure Requirements Under GASB No. 25 
 

 
Plan Year Ending 

Annual Required 
Contributions 

Percentage 
Contributed 

December 31, 2002 $ 2,823,005  100% 

 
 

C. Actuarial Assumptions, Method and Additional Information under GASB No. 25 

 
Valuation Date 

 
December 31, 2002 

 
Actuarial Cost Method 

 
Entry Age 

 
Amortization Method 

 
Level dollar amount, closed 

 
Amortization period 

 
25 years 

 
Asset Valuation Method 

 
5 year smoothing of market value 

 
Actuarial Assumptions: 
 Investment rate of return* 7.6% 
 Projected salary increases* 4.5% - 8.2% 
 
*Includes inflation at 

 
3.5% 

 
Cost-of-living adjustment 

 
None 
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

 
D. Schedule of Funding Progress Under GASB No. 25 
 

 
 

Actuarial 
Valuation Date 

 
Actuarial 

Value  
of Assets 

(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 
(AAL) 

(b) 

Unfunded 
Accrued 

Liabilities 
(UAL) 
(b-a) 

 
 

Funded 
Ratio 
(a÷b) 

 
 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAL as a % 
of Covered 

Payroll 
[(b-a)/c] 

December 31, 2002 $ 57,399,994 $ 55,406,423 $ (1,993,571) 103.6% $ 47,102,255 (4.2)% 
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SUMMARY OF MEMBER DATA 
 

A. Active Members January 1, 2003

1. Number of active members 
 (a) Before assumed retirement age 
 (b) Beyond assumed retirement age 
 (c) Total 

 
  1,859 
  100 
  1,959 

2. Annual considered compensation 
 (a) Before assumed retirement age 
 (b) Beyond assumed retirement age 
 (c) Total 

 
$  45,569,159 
  1,533,096 
$ 47,102,255 

3. Accumulated contributions 
 (a) Employee Cash Balance Account 
 (b) Employer Cash Balance Account 
 (c) Total Cash Balance Account 

  
$  23,035,065 
  33,546,298 
$  56,581,363 

4. Active member averages 
 (a) Age 
 (b) Service 

(c) Compensation 
(d) Cash Balance Account  

 
  52.2 
  10.8 
$  24,044 
$  28,883 

B. Inactive Members  

1. Number of inactive members   43 

2. Total vested Cash Balance Account $  818,631 

3. Inactive member averages 
 (a) Age 
 (b) Vested Cash Balance Account 

 
  53.8 
$  19,038 

C. Retired and Disabled Members and Beneficiaries 

1. Number of members 
 (a) Retired 
 (b) Disabled 
 (c) Beneficiaries 
 (d) Total 

 
  0 
  0 
  0 
  0 

2. Annual benefits 
 (a) Retired 
 (b) Disabled 
 (c) Beneficiaries 
 (d) Total 

 
$  0 
  0 
  0 
$  0 
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SUMMARY OF MEMBER DATA 
 
D. Distribution of Retired and Disabled Members and Beneficiaries as of 

January 1, 2003. 
 

Age  
Range 

 
Number 

 
Annual Benefit 

Average Annual 
Benefit 

None. 
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SUMMARY OF MEMBER DATA 
E. Age and Service Distribution of Active Members as of January 1, 2003. 

Age Last 
Birthday  0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 and Over Grand Total 

20-24 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  11 
$ 246,242 
$ 22,395 

  1 
$ 21,607 
$ 21,607 

       12 
$ 267,949 
$ 22,329 

25-29 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  56 
$ 1,332,586 
$ 23,796 

  11 
$ 309,412 
$ 28,128 

       67 
$ 1,641,998 
$ 24,507 

30-34 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  59 
$ 1,656,371 
$ 28,074 

  22 
$ 630,173 
$ 28,644 

  6 
$ 127,691 
$ 21,282 

      87 
$ 2,414,235 
$ 27,750 

35-39 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  56 
$ 1,277,427 
$ 22,811 

  29 
$ 770,052 
$ 26,554 

  28 
$ 896,558 
$ 32,020 

  4 
$ 115,342 
$ 28,836 

     117 
$ 3,059,379 
$ 26,149 

40-44 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  67 
$ 1,523,870 
$ 22,744 

  29 
$ 668,243 
$ 23,043 

  56 
$ 1,625,515 
$ 29,027 

  42 
$ 1,100,081 
$ 26,192 

     194 
$ 4,917,709 
$ 25,349 

45-49 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  96 
$ 2,139,682 
$ 22,288 

  56 
$ 1,247,607 
$ 22,279 

  60 
$ 1,570,026 
$ 26,167 

  61 
$ 1,728,603 
$ 28,338 

  28 
$ 867,154 
$ 30,970 

    301 
$ 7,553,071 
$ 25,093 

50-54 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  86 
$ 1,818,388 
$ 21,144 

  53 
$ 1,125,342 
$ 21,233 

  79 
$ 2,084,430 
$ 26,385 

  79 
$ 1,947,037 
$ 24,646 

  35 
$ 1,143,466 
$ 32,670 

  15 
$ 514,281 
$ 34,285 

   347 
$ 8,632,943 
$ 24,879 

55-59 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  58 
$ 1,308,329 
$ 22,557 

  45 
$ 932,867 
$ 20,730 

  68 
$ 1,707,083 
$ 25,104 

  99 
$ 2,473,606 
$ 24,986 

  17 
$ 485,777 
$ 28,575 

  18 
$ 602,212 
$ 33,456 

  5 
$ 159,626 
$ 31,925 

  310 
$ 7,669,500 
$ 24,740 

60-64 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  52 
$ 936,910 
$ 18,018 

  44 
$ 892,732 
$ 20,289 

  50 
$ 1,272,801 
$ 25,456 

  99 
$ 2,342,871 
$ 23,665 

  25 
$ 675,169 
$ 27,007 

  16 
$ 413,061 
$ 25,816 

  4 
$ 127,921 
$ 31,980 

  290 
$ 6,661,466 
$ 22,971 

65-69 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  15 
$ 250,023 
$ 16,668 

  24 
$ 375,850 
$ 15,660 

  22 
$ 398,270 
$ 18,103 

  52 
$ 1,201,728 
$ 23,110 

  12 
$ 298,407 
$ 24,867 

  8 
$ 221,757 
$ 27,720 

   133 
$ 2,746,034 
$ 20,647 

70 & Up 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  11 
$ 151,829 
$ 13,803 

  27 
$ 322,999 
$ 11,963 

  27 
$ 444,659 
$ 16,469 

  31 
$ 478,236 
$ 15,427 

  1 
$ 21,664 
$ 21,664 

  1 
$ 21,120 
$ 21,120 

  3 
$ 97,466 
$ 32,489 

  101 
$ 1,537,971 
$ 15,227 

Total 
Number 
Total Salary 
Average Sal. 

  567 
$ 12,641,756 
$ 22,296 

  341 
$ 7,296,884 
$ 21398 

  396 
$ 10,127,032 
$ 25,573 

  467 
$ 11,387,504 
$ 24,384 

  118 
$ 3,491,636 
$ 29,590 

  58 
$ 1,772,431 
$ 30,559 

  12 
$ 385,013 
$ 32,084 

  1,959 
$ 47,102,255 
$ 24,044 
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FORECAST OF EXPECTED DISBURSEMENTS 
 
 
 
 

Plan Year Ending 
December 31 Active Employees 

Retired and Disabled 
Members and 
Beneficiaries Total 

2003 $ 3,016,399 $ 0 $ 3,016,399
2004  2,679,034 0  2,679,034
2005  3,170,378  0  3,170,378 
2006  3,642,865  0  3,642,865 
2007  4,141,731  0  4,141,731 
2008  4,610,447  0  4,610,447 
2009  5,092,757  0  5,092,757 
2010  5,581,316  0  5,581,316 
2011  6,053,686  0  6,053,686 
2012  6,570,158  0  6,570,158 

 
Note: These amounts are based on the assumption members terminating before reaching 

retirement eligibility will elect a lump sum distribution of their cash balance account.  
Members eligible for retirement will elect a monthly annuity, payable for life with five years 
certain. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 
 

Membership 
All permanent full-time employees of a participating County who have twelve continuous months of 
service shall begin participation in the County Employees’ Retirement System and all permanent 
part-time employees who have twelve months of service within a five-year period, and who have 
attained the age of twenty-five, may exercise the option to begin participation in the County 
Employees’ Retirement System.  Full-time elected officials shall begin participation upon taking 
office. 
 
Existing members of the County Employees’ Retirement System may elect, during the period 
beginning October 1, 2002, and ending December 31, 2002, to participate in the Cash Balance 
benefit.  If no election is made by January 1, 2003, the member shall be treated as though he or 
she elected to continue participating in the defined contribution benefit as provided in the County 
Employees’ Retirement Act.  For a member who first participates in the retirement system on or 
after January 1, 2003, he or she shall automatically participate in the Cash Balance benefit once 
they have met the plan eligibility requirements. 
 
Compensation Considered 
Compensation means gross wages or salaries payable to the member for personal services 
performed during the plan year, overtime pay, member retirement contributions, and amounts 
contributed by the member to plans under sections 125, 403(b) and 457 of the Internal Revenue 
Code or any other section of the code which defers or excludes such amounts from income. 
 
Member Contributions 
Members of the County retirement system shall contribute an amount equal to four and one-half 
percent (4.5%) of annual compensation to the fund.  The member contribution shall be credited to 
the employee cash balance account. 
 
Employer Contributions 
The participating counties shall contribute at a rate of 150% of the members’ contributions to the 
fund.  The County contribution shall be credited to the employer cash balance account. 
 
Interest Credit Rate 
Interest credit rate means the greater of (a) five percent or (b) the applicable federal mid-term rate 
as published by the Internal Revenue Service as of the first day of the calendar quarter for which 
interest credits are credited, plus one and one-half percent, such rate to be compounded annually. 
 
Interest Credits 
Interest credits means the amount credited to the employee cash balance account and the employer 
cash balance account at the end of each day.  Such interest credit for each account shall be 
determined by applying the daily portion of the interest credit rate to the account balance at the 
end of the previous day. 
 
Retirement Age 
A member is eligible for retirement after attaining age 55. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 
 
Service 
Service is defined to mean the actual total length of employment with a participating County and is 
not interrupted by a) temporary or seasonal suspension of service that does not terminate the 
member’s employment, b) leave of absence authorized by the state for no longer than twelve 
months, c) leave of absence due to disability or d) leave due to military service. 
 
Retirement Allowance 
Upon attainment of age 55, regardless of service, the retirement allowance, shall be equal to the 
accumulated employee and employer cash balance accounts including interest credit, annuitized for 
payment in the normal form.  Also available are additional forms of payment allowed under the plan 
which are actuarially equivalent to the normal form including the option of a lump sum or partial 
lump sum. 
 
Normal Form of Payment 
The normal form of payment under the Cash Balance benefit is a single life annuity with five-year 
certain, payable monthly.  Members will have the option to convert their member cash balance 
account to a monthly annuity with built in cost-of-living adjustments of 2.5% annually.  This 
monthly benefit and all other options allowed under the Plan will be of actuarial equivalence to the 
accumulated employee and employer cash balance accounts including interest credits. 
 
Deferred Vested Allowance 
A member who terminates with at least 3 years of participation in the system, including eligibility 
and vesting credit, may choose to leave his employee and employer cash balance accounts in the 
fund and be eligible to receive a vested monthly allowance at retirement age or request a 
distribution of his employee and employer cash balance accounts plus interest credit, with no future 
benefit payable from the plan.  
 
Severance Benefits 
A member who terminates with less than 3 years of participation in the system, including eligibility 
and vesting credit, may elect to receive a distribution of his/her employee cash balance account 
including interest credit, with no future benefit payable from the plan.  
 
Disability Allowance 
If a member becomes disabled prior to retirement, the member shall receive the total amount of 
his/her accumulated employee and employer cash balance accounts including interest credit, as a 
lump sum or converted into a monthly annuity, as defined under the retirement allowance. 
 
Preretirement Death Allowance 
If a member dies prior to retirement, the surviving spouse, designated beneficiary (if different), or 
estate shall receive the total amount of his/her accumulated employee and employer cash balance 
accounts including interest credit, as a lump sum or converted into a monthly annuity, as defined 
under the retirement allowance. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 
 
Benefit Improvements 
In accordance with Section 23-2317 of the Nebraska State Statutes, the Public Employees’ 
Retirement Board may grant benefit improvements, but in no event will such improvement result in 
an actuarially required contribution rate in excess of 90% of the total statutory contribution rate. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND PROCEDURES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 

A. ACTUARIAL METHODS 

1. Calculation of Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability:  The method used to 
determine the normal cost and actuarial accrued liability was the Entry Age Actuarial Cost 
Method described below. 

 
Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method 

Projected pension benefits were determined for all active members under age 70.  Cost factors 
designed to produce annual costs as a constant percentage of each member's expected 
compensation in each year from the assumed entry age to the assumed retirement age were 
applied to the projected benefits to determine the normal cost (the portion of the total cost of the 
plan allocated to the current year under the method).  The normal cost is determined by summing 
intermediate results for active members under age 70 and determining an average normal cost 
rate which is then related to the total payroll of active members under age 70.  The actuarial 
assumptions shown in Exhibit 9 were used in determining the projected benefits and cost factors.  
The actuarial accrued liability for active members (the portion of the total cost of the plan 
allocated to prior years under the method) was determined as the excess of the actuarial present 
value of projected benefits over the actuarial present value of future normal costs. 

 
The actuarial accrued liability for retired members and their beneficiaries currently receiving 
benefits, active members age 70 and over, terminated vested members and disabled members 
not yet receiving benefits was determined as the actuarial present value of the benefits expected 
to be paid.  No normal costs are now payable for these members. 

 
The actuarial accrued liability under this method at any point in time is the theoretical amount of 
the fund that would have been accumulated had annual contributions equal to the normal cost 
been made in prior years (it does not represent the liability for benefits accrued to the valuation 
date).  The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is the excess of the actuarial accrued liability over 
the actuarial value of plan assets measured on the valuation date.  The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability is funded with a level dollar payment amount over 25 years from January 1, 
2003. 

 
Under this method, experience gains or losses, i.e., decreases or increases in accrued liabilities 
attributable to deviations in experience from the actuarial assumptions, adjust the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND PROCEDURES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 
2. Calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets:  Effective January 1, 2003, the actuarial 

value of assets was initialized at Market Value and equals the sum of the employee and 
employer cash balance accounts.  In future years, the actuarial value of assets will be based on 
a five-year smoothing method with phase-in and is determined by spreading the effect of each 
year’s investment return in excess of or below the expected return.  The Market Value of assets 
at the valuation date is reduced by the sum of the following, each determined after January 1, 
2003: 

 
 (i) 80% of the return to be spread during the first year preceding the valuation date. 
 
 (ii) 60% of the return to be spread during the second year preceding the valuation date. 
 
 (iii) 40% of the return to be spread during the third year preceding the valuation date. 
 
 (iv) 20% of the return to be spread during the fourth year preceding the valuation date. 
 

The return to be spread is the difference between (1) the actual investment return on Market 
Value and (2) the expected return on Actuarial Value.  The expected return on Actuarial Value 
includes interest on the previous year’s unrecognized return. 

 
3. Calculation of Pension Benefit Obligation:  The method used to determine the Pension 

Benefit Obligation was the Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method with service proration.  
Under this method, the benefit is based on salary projected to assumed termination or 
retirement and service as of the valuation date. 

 
B. VALUATION PROCEDURES 
 

No actuarial liability is included for participants who terminated without being vested prior to 
the valuation date, except those due a refund of the cash balance account. 

 
 The compensation amounts used in the projection of benefits and liabilities for active members 

were prior plan year compensations. 
 
 Projected benefits were limited by the dollar limitation required by the Internal Revenue Code 

Section 415 as it applies to governmental plans and compensation limited by  
Section 401(a)(17). 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 
ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS 
 
1. Investment Return   7.6% per annum, compounded 

annually, net of expenses. 
 
2. Inflation   3.5% per annum, compounded 

annually. 
 
3. Interest Credit Rate on   7.0% per annum, compounded 
 Cash Balance Accounts   annually. 
 
4. Annuitization Rate of Member &  7.6% per annum, compounded 
 Employer Accumulated Balances  annually. 
 
5. Salary Scale   Graduated rates by age. 
 

Annual Increase in Salary 
Age Merit & 

Productivity Inflation Total 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 

4.7% 
3.9% 
3.0% 
2.5% 
2.3% 
2.0% 
1.6% 
1.2% 
1.0% 
1.0% 
1.0% 

3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 
3.5% 

8.2% 
7.4% 
6.5% 
6.0% 
5.8% 
5.5% 
5.1% 
4.7% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 
DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS 
 
1. Mortality 
 
  a. Active and retired  1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table, 
   members and beneficiaries  with one year setback, sex distinct. 
 
  b. Mortality rates under the mortality tables are shown below at sample ages: 
 

  Mortality Rate 
  

Sample 
Age Males Females 

  30 
40 
50 
60 
70 
80 

 .08% 
 .10 
 .23 
 .71 
 2.17 
 5.59 

 .03% 
 .07 
 .13 
 .39 
 1.27 
 3.54 

 
  c. Life expectancies under the mortality tables are shown below at sample ages: 
 

  Life Expectancy (Years) 
  

Sample 
Age Males Females 

  30 
40 
50 
60 
70 
80 

50.7 
41.1 
31.6 
22.7 
15.0 
8.9 

55.3 
45.5 
35.8 
26.5 
18.1 
10.9 

 
  d. Mortality for Annuitization of Employee 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table, 
   and Employer Cash Balance Accounts with 50% Male, 50% Female blending. 
 

  
  Sample 

Age 
Mortality 

Rate 

Life 
Expectancy 

(Years) 
  55 

60 
65 
70 
75 
80 

.34% 

.62% 
1.16% 
1.87% 
2.99% 
5.07% 

28.0 
23.5 
19.4 
15.7 
12.2 
9.3 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 
2. Retirement   Graduated rates by retirement age. 
 

 
Age 

Annual Rates 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

3.0% 
3.0% 
3.0% 
3.0% 
3.0% 
5.0% 
8.0% 

20.0% 
12.0% 
12.0% 
30.0% 
20.0% 
20.0% 
20.0% 
20.0% 

100.0% 
 
 
3. Termination   Graduated rates by age and service. 
 

 Annual Rate Per 1,000 Members 
Age <1 1-<2 2-<3 3+ 

20 200.70 167.25 147.18 133.80 

25 144.90 120.75 106.26 96.60 

30 103.20 86.00 75.68 68.80 

35 76.20 63.50 55.88 50.80 

40 56.70 47.25 41.58 37.80 

45 41.85 34.88 30.69 27.90 

50 33.15 27.63 24.31 22.10 

55 36.00 30.00 26.40 24.00 

60 36.00 30.00 26.40 24.00 

65 36.00 30.00 26.40 24.00 

70 36.00 30.00 26.40 24.00 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 
 
4. Disability   Graduated rates for all disabilities by age. 
 

 
Age 

Annual Rate Per 1,000 
Members 

20  0.20 
25  0.30 
30  0.40 
35  0.80 
40  1.80 
45  3.50 
50  6.30 
55  10.30 
60  15.60 
65  21.70 
70  25.70 

 
 
OTHER ASSUMPTIONS 
 
1. Payment Assumptions   As shown in the table below, 100% of all members 

eligible for retirement are assumed to be paid in the 
form of an annuity and 100% of members eligible for 
all other types of benefits are assumed to be paid in 
the form of a lump sum. 

 
Benefit Assumed Form of Payment 

Retirement 
Vested 

Nonvested 
Disability 

Death 

Annuity* 
Lump Sum 
Lump Sum 
Lump Sum 
Lump Sum 

      *Five-year certain and life annuity. 
 
2. Cost of Living Adjustment  None assumed. 


